Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

APRIL 5, 2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIRE/EMS RESPONSE VEHICLE

RESOLUTION 18-04-05-36

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,

WHEREAS, the voters of the Fire District approved the expenditure of no more than \$23,000.00 for a new Fire/EMS Support Vehicle in the 2018 Fire District Capital Expense Budget, and

WHERAS, consistent with the provisions of State Contract Law, said purchase can be made without competitive bidding, and

WHEREAS, the District has secured pricing for said vehicle.

WHEREAS, funds are available for the purpose of obtaining such vehicles;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Fire Commissioners:

- 1. A contract is authorized with Beyer Ford, 170 Ridgedale Avenue, Morristown, New Jersey 07960 for the purchase of one 2018 Ford Escape SE (4WD)
- 2. This purchase is being completed utilizing the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury Contract 65MCESCCPS ESCNJ 17/18-21
- 3. This contract is authorized at a price not to exceed **\$21,972.05** for this vehicle, as outlined in the attached price quote.

It is hereby certified that this resolution is adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on this 5th day of April, 2018.

Robert Callas, Secretary